South Australia

Gaming Machines (Fees) Variation Regulations 2014

under the Gaming Machines Act 1992

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

Part 2—Variation of Gaming Machines Regulations 2005

4 Substitution of Schedule 2

Schedule 2—Fees and charges

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Gaming Machines (Fees) Variation Regulations 2014*.

2—Commencement

These regulations will come into operation on 1 July 2014.

3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

Part 2—Variation of Gaming Machines Regulations 2005

4—Substitution of Schedule 2

Schedule 2—delete the Schedule and substitute:

Schedule 2—Fees and charges

1	Application for a gaming machine licence, gaming machine dealer's licence or gaming machine service licence	\$518.00
2	Application for the gaming machine monitor licence	\$518.00
3	Application for consent to the transfer of a gaming machine licence	\$518.00
6	Application for approval of a person as a gaming machine technician	\$120.00

(a)	if the person is the subject of an approval of the Commissioner in force under section 38 of the Act	No fee
(b)	if an approval referred to in paragraph (a) is not in force but the person is the subject of an approval of the Commissioner in force under section 71 of the <i>Liquor Licensing Act 1997</i>	\$10.40
(c)	in any other case	\$120.00
Applica	\$518.00	
Application for approval of an agreement or arrangement (section 68(2) of the Act) \$518.0		
Application to vary licence conditions (other than a condition relating to number of gaming machines on licensed premises) \$111.		
Application to vary a licence condition relating to number of gaming machines on licensed premises		
For the i	\$18.90	
For investigation of a natural person—for each person		
	authority (a) (b) (c) Applica Applica Applica Applica (section Applica relating Applica gaming For the	Commissioner in force under section 38 of the Act (b) if an approval referred to in paragraph (a) is not in force but the person is the subject of an approval of the Commissioner in force under section 71 of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 (c) in any other case Application for approval of a gaming machine Application for approval of gaming tokens Application for approval to manufacture gaming tokens Application for approval of an agreement or arrangement (section 68(2) of the Act) Application to vary licence conditions (other than a condition relating to number of gaming machines on licensed premises) Application to vary a licence condition relating to number of gaming machines on licensed premises For the issue of an identification badge

Note-

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 19 June 2014

No 113 of 2014

14MBSC01CS